

GR 169/2025 (CIS 143/2025)

WB 01110

Order No. 22 dated 19.12.2025.

Sole accused Afil Mohammed is present. Ld.
APP is present. This day is fixed for plea.

It appears that the charge sheet against the accused person has been submitted u/s **329(3)/329(4)/115(2) of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita**.

The record is therefore, taken up for plea.

The substance of the accusation punishable u/s **329(3)/329(4)/115(2) of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita** is stated to the accused person by saying that, “you on 02.06.2025 at 23:00 hrs. at Tugung Busty, Gitdabling, Kalimpong broke open the door of the victim’s house and throttled his neck and tried to kill him”.

The above accusation is stated to the accused person in Nepali to which he pleaded not guilty by saying “**Kasoor Chaina**” and claimed trial.

Fix **10.03.2026** (since winter vacation intervenes) for evidence.

Issue summons upon the CSW-1.

D/c by me,

-S/d-

CJM, Kalimpong.

-S/d-

CJM, Kalimpong.